

No. 09-512 OCT 28 2009

In The OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
Supreme Court of the United States

— ♦ —  
JONATHAN K. SMITH,  
A MEMBER OF THE SHINNECOCK INDIAN NATION  
RESIDING ON THE SHINNECOCK INDIAN NATION  
RESERVATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DOUGLAS SHULMAN,  
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

*Respondent,*

SHINNECOCK INDIAN NATION,

*Interested Party.*

— ♦ —  
ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

— ♦ —  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

— ♦ —  
Scott Michael Moore  
*Counsel of Record*  
MOORE INTERNATIONAL LAW OFFICES  
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION  
45 Rockefeller Plaza, Suite 2000  
New York, New York 10111  
(212) 332-3474

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*Dated: October 28, 2009*

**Blank Page**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS IN THE COURT BELOW AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
TREATY, CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	4

This case presents federal issues of national and historical importance to the United States and Indian Tribes, giving this Court an opportunity to right a historical wrong against Native Americans, not unlike the abolition of slavery during the Civil War and this Court's repudiation of the subsequent separate but equal racial doctrine over a century later .....

4

I.	Reservation rebates are not income for federal income tax purposes.....	4
II.	Petitioner’s Treaty provides a right to free trade and a dispute resolution mechanism under which District Courts have subject matter jurisdiction.....	5
III.	The first Supreme Court case involving an Indian Tribe party, upon which United States’ jurisdiction over Indian Tribes rests, <i>The Cherokee Nation v. The State of Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831), finding Indian tribes to have a legal status of “domestic dependent nations” rather than “foreign nations,” was contrary to the plain meaning of the Constitution and should be reversed.....	8
	CONCLUSION.....	11
	APPENDIX	
	<b>Appendix A</b>	
	Summary Order of	
	The United States Court of Appeals for the	
	Second Circuit	
	Re: Affirming District Court’s Decision	
	entered June 17, 2009.....	App. 1

**Appendix B**

Order of  
The United States District Court for the  
Eastern District of New York  
Re: Dismissing Plaintiff's Complaint  
entered March 21, 2008 .....App. 6

**Appendix C**

Summary Order of  
The United States Court of Appeals for the  
Second Circuit  
Re: Reversing and Remanding  
District Court's Decision  
entered February 22, 2008.....App. 20

**Appendix D**

Order of  
The United States Court of Appeals for the  
Second Circuit  
Re: Denying Petition for Rehearing and  
Rehearing *En Banc*  
entered August 4, 2009 .....App. 25

**Appendix E**

Plaintiff's Complaint  
entered February 23, 2006.....App. 27

**Appendix F**

Treaty, Constitutional and  
Statutory Provisions Involved  
undated .....App. 32

**Blank Page**



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	8
<i>Carpenter v. Shaw</i> , 280 U.S. 363 (1930) .....	7
<i>Cherokee Tobacco Tax</i> , 11 Wall. 616 (1871).....	9
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	8
<i>Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1856) .....	8
<i>Squire v. Capoeman</i> , 351 U.S. 1 (1956) .....	6
<i>The Cherokee Nation v. The State of Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831) .....	8, 9, 11
<i>United States v. Forty-Three Gallons of Whiskey</i> , 108 U.S. 491 (1883) .....	9
<i>Worcester v. The State of Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832) .....	7

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

N.Y. CONST. art. I, § 14 .....	2, 7
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	2, 8
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2, cl. 1.....	2, 7
U.S. CONST. amend. XIII .....	8
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	8

**STATUTES**

26 U.S.C. § 6320(c).....	2, 4
26 U.S.C. § 6330(d)(1) .....	2, 4
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a) .....	2, 4
26 U.S.C. § 7422(a) .....	2, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	2, 4

**TREATY**

<i>The Fort Albany Treaty, 1664,</i> ("Articles between Col. Cartwright and the New York Indians", <i>Documents Relative to the Colonial History of the State of New York</i> , III, pp. 67-68).....	2, 3, 5, 6
---	------------

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.N. High Commissioner for Human Rights:  
Concerns and Recommendations,  
A/56/18, para. 400 (13 August 2001) .....10

U.N. High Commissioner for Human Rights:  
Early Warning and Urgent Action Procedure  
Decision 1(68) (8 March 2006).....10

U.N. High Commissioner for Human Rights:  
Letters to United States  
(18 August 2006 and 9 March 2007) .....10

U.N. General Assembly: Declaration on the  
Rights of Indigenous Peoples  
(13 September 2007) .....10
